
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th 
December, 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21 
November 2017.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

--o0o--

Requests to speak on planning applications will also be subject to the RCC 
Public Speaking Rules.

--o0o—

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. 

4) PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 221/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 3 - 28)

5) APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 222/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 29 - 32)

6) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr A Stewart (Vice-Chair)

Mr B Callaghan Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr J Lammie Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



REPORT NO: 221/2017

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

19TH DECEMBER 2017 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES
(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT)

3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council

Planning & Licensing Committee – 19th December 2017 

Index of Committee Items

Item Application No Applicant, Location & Description Recommendation

1 2017/0379/FUL Swainpark Properties
5 Glaston Road, Wing
Demolition of an existing bungalow 
and detached garage, and the 
erection of 2 no. two storey 
dwellings with detached single 
garages.

Approve

2 2017/0939/FUL Mr Tosh Cooper
Land To South Of 1, Crown Street, 
Oakham
Demolish existing garage block and 
replace with a detached 
dwellinghouse.

Approve

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

Playing Field

7

Gardens

120.7m

Maze

5

4

115.5m

1
6

1
4 20

Allotment

37

25

18

1

Mill

Mound
6

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

LB

10

2

1
2

4

Play Area

8

17

Playing Field

Maze

5

Allotment

7

Gardens

120.7m

20

37

115.5m

4

1

Mill

Mound

25

1
4 1

6

10

18

1
2

6

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

LB

2

4

Play Area

8

17

7

115.5m

Gardens

Allotment

1

5

37

120.7m

20

4

17

10

1
6

1
4

1
2

25

Mill

Mound

Maze

2

Playing Field

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

MORCOTT ROAD

6
8

18

LB

Play Area

4

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 14:05
    Date of plot: 06/12/2017

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

7

cnorthrop
Typewritten Text
2017/0379/FUL

cnorthrop_1
Typewritten Text

cnorthrop_2
Typewritten Text



Application: 2017/0379/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Demolition of an existing bungalow and detached garage, and 

the erection of 2 no. two storey dwellings with detached single 
garages. 

Address: 5 Glaston Road, Wing, LE15 8RU 
Applicant:  Swainpark Properties Parish: Wing 
Agent: Staniforth Architects Ward: Martinsthorpe 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Chairman referral 
Date of Committee: 19 December 2017 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This is a minor scale of development in a Smaller Service Centre.  Amended plans indicate 
an acceptable layout and design, in accordance with Development Plan policies 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2
[...]
6

3
7

2
7

3
7

2
7

3
7

2
7

1
5

1
3

e

1
3

f

1
5

1
3

e

1
3

f

Saville

Court

1
3

e

1
3

f

1
5

3
9

3
9

3
9

1
923 21

30

26

30

26

Talbots

1
9

B
a
n
k

Hall
41

Victoria

2

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N2

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

C
R

O
W

N

19

23

21

23

17
19

21

17
19

32

272
9

b

25

32

C
h
u
rc

h
C

h
u
rc

h
C

h
u
rc

h

TCBs

2
9

b

222

Sta

2525

Club Sub

El

25

SavilleSaville

CourtCourt
1

0 26

35
31

2
9
a

34a to c

34

34a to c

34

2
9
a31

35

34

34a to c

3

78 788 7

1

44

3

4

33

Baines
Court
Baines
Court

22
156 1
2

56 156

39
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640

37
39

363636

37

606060

42B
a
n
k

4242B
a
n
k

B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640
B 640

414141

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:01
    Date of plot: 06/12/2017

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

15

cnorthrop_3
Typewritten Text
2017/0939/FUL

cnorthrop_4
Typewritten Text



Application: 2017/0939/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Demolish existing garage block and replace with a detached 

dwellinghouse. 
Address: Land To South Of 1, Crown Street, Oakham 
Applicant:  Mr Tosh Cooper Parish: Oakham 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward: Oakham North 

East 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Referred by Chairman and a Ward 
Member (Mr Dale) 

Date of Committee: 19 December 2017 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The scheme for a small dwelling on prev
[...]
. 
 
Policy 
 
18. The site is within the Planned Limit to Development where residential development is 

acceptable in principle. The Development Plan supports sustainable development on 
previously used land. The principle of development is thereby acceptable. The details 
need to comply with the other polices of the Development Plan, as set out above. 

 
Design 
 
19. At pre-application stage the design was amended in line with the conservation advisor’s 

comments to reflect better proportions and appearance in the conservation area. This 
resulted in more rear garden space and a gable profile of only 5 metres and a steep 
pitched roof, both appropriate to the historic setting in the Conservation Area. The 
materials and window design are appropriate to the location. The scheme complies with 
the relevant parts of Policy SP15, SP20 and CS22. 

 
Residential Amenity 
 
20. This is the main issue that has been raised by the objectors. The plot is small but in town 

centres, development is often found at a higher density. This is part of the character of 
many urban conservation areas. The critical test is whether the erection of a dwelling 
here will have such a negative impact on the amenities of the neighbours as to make it 
unacceptable and outweigh the policy presumption in favour of redeveloping a 
brownfield site for housing.  

 
21. The house would be located on the north-west side of 1 Crown Street and due north of 

the garden to 9 South Street. Consequently there would be little loss of sunlight from the 
proposal. Any impact would be limited to late evening in the summer to the rear garden 
of 1 Crown Street. 

 
22. There would be no overlooking of any property from the scheme as all windows at first 

floor face the street. It would not be possible to see out of the rooflight above the 
stairwell.  
 

23. The highest part of the roof would be 5.6m from the boundary with 1 Crown Street and 6 
metres from the nearest part of the dwelling at 9 South 
[...]
Elev) 

23



 
 
 
 

Proposed Side (East) Elevation    Proposed Rear Elevation 

24



 
 

Existing Site Layout 
 
 
 

25



 

26



 
 

27



 

28



 
REPORT NO: 222/2017 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
19th December 2017 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the last 
meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

2.1 APP/A2470/D/17/3187472 – Mr John Mills - 2017/0553/FUL 
 Church View, 7 Croft Lane, Ashwell 
 Proposed new roof over existing garage and proposed carport area. 
 Delegated Decision 
 Would cause harm to the setting of the adjacent listed building. 

   
 

29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dbrown@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:gpullan@rutland.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
3. DECISIONS 
 

3.1 APP/A2470/D/17/3180418 – Mr Peter McNally – 2016/1162/FUL 
 Garden House, The Avenue, Exton  
 First Floor roof extension  
 Appeal Decision – Allowed – 09/11/2017 
 Costs Decision – Awarded – 09/11/2017 

 
 
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

4.1 APP/A2470/17/3178770 – Mrs Martin Sharman 
 45 Main Street, Caldecott 
           Alleged unauthorised provision of a hard surface. 
 

 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 

5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
     6.1 None 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
          7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 

30



 
12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

 
        12.1 There are no such implications 

 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    

noting. 
 

 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
         14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  

 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        

  
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Report No. 221/2017 Index
	Report No. 221/2017 Item 1
	2017-0379-FUL- MAP
	2017 0379 Wing PG

	Report No. 221/2017 Item 2
	2017-0939-FUL- MAP
	2017-0939 Crown St NH
	Appendix 2017-0939 NH


	5 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th 
December, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr B Callaghan
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr J Lammie Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley

APOLOGIES: Mr G Conde Mr A Stewart

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer

Mr C Gordon Planning and Highways Lawyer, 
Peterborough City Council

Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development 
Control)

Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr J Dale Ward Member, Oakham North East

---oOo---
The Chairman welcomed Mr Callaghan upon his appointment to the Committee.

---oOo---

478 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21 
November 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

479 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were received.

480 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme 
the following requests to speak had been received:



 In relation to Agenda Item 4, application 2, 2017/0939/FUL, Ms Valerie Youngson
 In relation to Agenda Item 4, application 2, 2017/0939/FUL, Mr Simon Dean

481 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 221/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

---oOo---
With the agreement of the Committee, Item 2, 2017/0939/FUL 

was taken before Item 1, 2017/0379/FUL
---oOo---

482 ITEM 2 (2017/0939/FUL LAND TO SOUTH OF 1, CROWN STREET, OAKHAM 

Application to demolish existing garage block and replace with a detached dwelling 
house.
(Ward: Oakham North East; Parish: Oakham)

Ms Youngson addressed the Committee in opposition to the recommendation for 
approval.  There were no questions.

Mr Dean addressed the Committee in opposition to the recommendation for approval.  
Responding to a question from Committee on what would alleviate the main concerns 
regarding the proposed dwelling, whilst being aware that the application met the 
relevant planning policies: Mr Dean reiterated the concerns relating to the increase in 
height from 2.5m maximum going up to 6.5m at the apex of the roof, this being a huge 
change to what was currently there; that the aspect and lighting of 1 Crown Street 
would be destroyed; and that for the property at 9 South Street it would not be as 
aesthetically pleasing with the gable end being right on the border of the property; 
currently unable to see the garages.

Mr Dale spoke as Ward Member raising the concerns of the owners of the 
neighbouring properties.

RESOLVED

2017/0939/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
221/2017, that the application be APPROVED.

483 ITEM 1 (2017/0379/FUL) 5 GLASTON ROAD, WING, LE15 8RU 

Application for the demolition of an existing bungalow and detached garage, and the 
erection of 2 no. two storey dwellings with detached single garages.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Wing)

Mr Baines spoke as Ward Member.

RESOLVED

2017/0379/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
221/2017 Item 1, that the application be APPROVED.



484 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 222/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 222/2017 be NOTED.

485 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.14 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 19 December 2017

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

482 2017/0939/FUL Application to demolish existing garage block and 
replace with a detached dwelling house.
(Ward: Oakham North East; Parish: Oakham)

483 2017/0379/FUL Application for the demolition of an existing 
bungalow and detached garage, and the erection 
of 2 no. two storey dwellings with detached single 
garages.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe: Parish: Wing)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 

Minute 
No.

Application Detail


